

No. 15-1245

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2015

JASON ADAM TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

TAMMY JEFFERSON,

in her official capacity as Chairman, Madison Commission on Human Rights,

THOMAS MORE,

in his official capacity as Commissioner, Madison Commission on Human Rights,

OLIVIA WENDY HOLMES,

in her official capacity as Commissioner, Madison Commission on Human Rights,

JOANNA MILTON,

in her official capacity as Commissioner, Madison Commission on Human Rights,

and

CHRISTOPHER HEFNER

in his official capacity as Commissioner, Madison Commission on Human Rights,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR RESPONDENTS

Team J

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
I. The Circumstances Leading to the Enforcement Action.	2
II. Taylor’s Background.....	2
III. The Enforcement Action.	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. Strict Scrutiny is the Appropriate Standard of Judicial Review.	9
II. Requiring a Private Business to Provide Services Against One’s Personal Beliefs Does Not Violate the Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment of the Constitution.	10
A. Taylor’s Photos Do Not Constitute Speech.....	10
B. Taylor’s Photos Do Not Constitute Expressive Conduct.	11
C. The Enforcement Action is Valid If Analyzed under the O’Brien Test for Regulations of Uncommunicative Conduct.	13
D. Taylor’s Photography of Religious Events Does Not Require Him to “Expressly Associate” with a Message He Does Not Wish to Convey.	16

III. Requiring a Private Business to Provide Services for Religious Events Does Not Violate the Free Exercise and Establishment Clauses of the First Amendment. 17

 A. Requiring that Taylor Enter a Place of Worship Does Not Impede the Free Exercise of His Personal Beliefs..... 18

 B. The Enforcement Action Requiring Taylor to Enter Places of Worship is Not in Violation of the Establishment Clause..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988)..... 9

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000) 16

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... 19

Cantwell v. Conn., 310 U.S. 296, 60 S. Ct. 900 (1940)..... 9

Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962) 18

Everson v. Board of Education, 330 U.S. 1, 16 (1947) 9, 21

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652, 45 S. Ct. 625 (1925) 9

Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States, 379 U.S. 241 (1964)..... 13, 14

Holt v. Hobbs, 135 S.Ct. 853 (2015)..... 18, 19

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 9

Katzenbach v. McClung 379 U.S. 294 (1964) 14

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971) 17, 21

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878)..... 21

Spence v. Washington, 418 U.S. 405 (1974)..... 10

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 6, 10, 11, 13

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367, 377 (1968)..... 13, 14, 15

Walz v. Tax Com. of N.Y., 397 U.S. 664 (1970) 21, 22

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977). 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1

42 U.S.C. §2000a..... 13

Mad. Code Ann. §42-501..... 12, 17

Other Authorities

Baggini, Julian, *Atheism: a Very Short Introduction*

(New York: Oxford University Press, 2003) 3
